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Febmary 18, 2011 

Ms. J. Middlebrooks 
Assistant Cit~ Attorney 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Criminal La~ and Police Section 
City ofDalla~ 
1400 South Lamar 
Dallas, Texas:75215 

Dear Ms. Middlebrooks: 

0R2011-02542 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# '413705 (PIR No. 2011-00447). 

The Dallas PoJice Department (the "department") received a request for information relating 
to a traffic atcident. You claim some 'of the' requested information is excepted from 
disclosure under sections 552.101, 552.130, aiid 5 52.13 6 of the Government Code. We have 
considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the information you submitted. 1 

Section 552.101 ofthe Gove~~nt Code excepts fro~disclo'sure"information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses information other statutes make confidential. 
Chapter 772 of the Health and Safety Code authorizes the development oflocal emergency 
cOlmnunicatiqn districts. Sections 772.118, 772.218, and 772.318 ofthe Health and Safety 
Code are appl~cable to emergency 911 districts established in accordance with chapter 772. 
See Open Records Decision No. 649 (1996). These sections make the originating telephone 
numbers and addresses of911 callers furnished by a service supplier confidential. Id. at 2. 
Section 772.1J8 applies to an emergency communication district for a county with a 

.'.1' 

IThis letter ruling assumes the submitted representative sample of infonnation is truly representative 
of the requested ipfonnation as a whole. This ruling neither reaches nor authorizes the department to withhold 
any infonnation~ that is substantially different frC)):n, the submitted infonnatlon. See Gov't Code 
§§ 552.301( e)(l)(D), .302; Open Records Decision Nos. 499 at 6 (1988), 497 at 4 (1988). 
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population of more than two million. Section 772.218 applies to an emergency 
communication district for a county with a population of more than 860,000. 
Section 772.318 applies to an emergency communication district for a county with a 
population ofmore than 20,000. 

We understand the City of Dallas is part of an emergency communication district established 
lmder section' 772.318 of the Health and Safety Code. You have marked the telephone 
number of a 911 caller the department seeks to withhold under section 772.318. Provided 
it was furnish~d by a service supplier, we conclude the department must withhold the marked 
telephone nulnber under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction 
with 772.318"ofthe Health and Safety Code. 

Section 552.1;01 of the Govenunent Code also encompasses common-law privacy, which 
protects infOljnation that is highly intimate or embarrassing, such that its release would be 
highly objectionable to a person of ordinary sensibilities, and not a matter of legitimate 
public interdt. See Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Ed., 540 S.W.2d 668, 685 
(Tex. 1976). ;<::;ommon-Iaw privacy protects certain types of personal financial information. 
Financial infqrmation that relates only to an individual ordinarily satisfies the first element 
ofthe commdn-Iaw privacy test, but the public has a legitimate interest in the essential facts 
about a financial transaction between an individual and a governmental body. See Open 
Records Decision Nos. 600 at 9-12 (1992) (identifying public and private portions of certain 
state personnel records), 545 at 4 (1990) (attorney general has found kinds of financial 
information 110t excepted from public disclosure by common-law privacy to generally be 
those regardi:dg receipt of governmental funds or debts owed to governmental entities), 523 
at 4 (1989) (nQting distinction under common-law privacy between confidential background 
financial infoimation furnished to public body about individual and basic facts regarding 
particular fin~ncial transaction between individual and public body), 373 at 4 (1983) 
(determinatiQ;lil of whether public's interest in obtaining personal financial information is 
sufficient to j,llstify its disclosure must be made on case-by-case basis). We agree the 
department must withhold the personal financial information you have marked, as well as 
the additionahnfonnation we have marked, under section 552.101 of the Government Code 
in conjuncti01~ with common-law privacy. 

Section 552.l:,~0 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure infonnation relating to a 
motor vehicl~ title or registration issued by an agency of this state. See Gov't Code 
§ 552.130(a)(2). We agree the department must withhold the Texas motor vehicle 
information y'Qu have marked, as well as the additional information we have marked, under 
section 552.130.2 

2We note this office issued Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009), a previous determination 
authorizing all governmental bodies to withhold ten categories of information without the necessity of 
requesting an att,bmey general decision, including a Texas license plate number under section 552.130 of the 
Government Cope. 
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Section 552.136 ofthe Govermnent Code states that "[ n ]otwithstanding any other provision 
of [the Act], a credit card, debit card, charge card, or access device number that is collected, 
assembled, oi:maintained by or for a governmental body is confidential.'~ Id. § 552.136(b); 
see id. § 552,b6(a) (defining "access device"). Although you raise section 552.136, you 
have not demonstrated this exception is applicable to any of the remaining information at 
issue. We therefore conclude the department may not withhold any of the submitted 
information llhder section 552.136 of the Govermnent Code. 

In summary:(l) the department must withhold the 911 caller's telephone number under 
section 552.101 of the Govermnent Code in conjunction with 772.318 of the Health and 
Safety Code, provided it was furnished by a service supplier; (2) the department must 
withhold the personal financial information you have marked and the additional information 
we have marked under section 552.101 in conjunction with common-law privacy; and (3) 
the department must withhold the Texas motor vehicle information you have marked and the 
additional information we have marked under section 552.130 of the Government Code. The 
department m~st release the rest of the submitted information. 

This letter ruUng is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited . 
to the facts as'presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determinationiregarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling tJ~j.ggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govemmentabbodyand ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilitie:s, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex or1.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Govermnent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673~6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

~~~i~'M~ 
James W. Morris, ill 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records, Division 

JWMlem 

Ref: ID# 4t3705 

Enc: Submitted documents 

c: Reque~tor 

(w/o enclosures) 


